

No. 22-0585

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

MARK SELF AND BIRGIT SELF,
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.

On Petitions for Review
from the Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-
RESPONDENT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 12394380
Philip.Lionberger@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SUSAN DESMARAIS BONNEN
CATHERINE R. FULLER
Assistant Attorneys General

Counsel for
Petitioner/
Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	iiv
Issues Presented.....	v
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural History	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Standard of Review	5
Argument	5
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted and Applied Section 101.021(1)'s Operation-or-Use Requirement.	5
A. Section 101.021(1) waives immunity from suit when an employee of a governmental unit operates or uses a motor- driven vehicle or equipment that proximately causes harm.	5
B. <i>LeLeaux</i> 's interpretation of the operation-or-use requirement controls.	8
C. <i>PHI</i> does not undermine <i>LeLeaux</i>	10
D. Plaintiffs' additional arguments fail.	13
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found That Plaintiffs' Inverse- Condemnation Cause of Action Is Not Viable.....	16
Prayer.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bhakta v. TxDOT</i> , No. 04-15-00297-CV, 2016 WL 1593163 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Apr. 20, 2016, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	20
<i>Brown v. City of Houston</i> , 660 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2023)	15
<i>Carlson v. City of Houston</i> , 451 S.W.3d 828 (Tex. 2014).....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 145 S.W.3d 165 (Tex. 2004) (per curiam)	20
<i>City of Dallas v. Jennings</i> , 142 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2004)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>City of Houston v. Ranjel</i> , 407 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.)	13
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)	20
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 284 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2009).....	19
<i>Dall. Cnty. MHMR v. Bossley</i> , 968 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1998).....	7
<i>EPGT Tex. Pipeline, L.P. v. Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2004, pet. dism'd)	14
<i>Gen. Servs. Comm'n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Halstead</i> , 650 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2022, no pet.)	13
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2012).....	17
<i>LeLeaux v. Hamshire–Fannett ISD</i> , 835 S.W.2d 49, 51 (Tex. 1992)	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>PHI, Inc. v. Tex. Juv. Just. Dep't</i> , 593 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. 2019).....	4, 10, 11, 12

<i>Rosenthal v. Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, no pet.)	15
<i>Ryder Integrated Logistics, Inc. v. Fayette County</i> , 453 S.W.3d 922 (Tex. 2015) (per curiam)	11, 12
<i>Sem v. State</i> , 821 S.W.2d 411 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1991, no writ)	12
<i>Sloan Creek II, L.L.C. v. N. Tex. Tollway Auth.</i> , 472 S.W.3d 906 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, pet. denied)	20
<i>State v. Gafford</i> , No. 04-03-00168-CV, 2003 WL 22011302 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 27, 2003, no pet.) (mem. op.)	18
<i>Steele v. City of Houston</i> , 603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980)	19
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Harris Cnty. Toll Rd.</i> , 282 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2009)	17
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Gragg</i> , 151 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. 2004)	16, 17
<i>TDCJ v. Miller</i> , 51 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. 2001)	7
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	5, 7
<i>Tex. Highway Dep’t v. Weber</i> , 147 219 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. 1949)	19
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT–Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	15
<i>TxDOT v. Self</i> , No. 02-21-00240-CV, 2022 WL 1259094 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 28, 2022, pet. pending) (mem. op. on reh’g)	iv, 3, 4, 6, 8, 12, 16, 17
Constitutional Provision, Statute, and Rule:	
Tex. Const. art. I, § 17	v, 1, 16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
§ 101.001(2)	15
§ 101.021	6, 10
§ 101.021(1)	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22
§ 101.025(a)	6, 7
Tex. R. Evid. 407(a)	21
